of stock options or otherwise) to the Company’s employees, officers, directors, advisors, or
consultants pursuant to the terms of an equity compensation plan in effect as of the Closing Date.

Application for listing

The securities of the Company are dual-primary listed on Nasdaq Global Market and the Hong
Kong Stock Exchange. The ADSs have been quoted on the Nasdaq Global Market system under
the symbol “KC” since May 8, 2020. The Ordinary Shares have been listed on the Main Board of
the Hong Kong Stock Exchange under the stock code “3896” since December 30, 2022.

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

Since completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set out in
the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential
investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares or other securities of the
Company.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
PLACING

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Share number % Share number %

Director
Mr. Zou Tao 2,000,000 0.05 2,000,000 0.04

Substantial shareholders (including controlling shareholder)
Kingsoft Corporation 1,492,621,584 35.59 1,492,621,584 32.94
Xiaomi Corporation 466,161,000 11.12 466,161,000 10.29
The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation 421,045,882 10.04 421,045,882 9.29

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 338,000,000 7.46
Other Public Shareholders 1,811,956,335 43.20 1,811,956,335 39.98

Total 4,193,784,801 100.00 4,531,784,801 100.00

Notes:

1. The above assumes there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the Closing Date, save for the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

2. Certain figures and percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Generative AI technologies have been rapidly developing and widely applied across industries
in recent years. Based on publicly available market information, the aggregate revenue of the
generative AI market is projected to grow at a compound annual growth rate of approximately 40%